

PROCLAMATION Honoring Daniel (Dan) E. Rowan Marana Police Officer

WHEREAS, Daniel Eugene Rowan, better known as 'Dan,' joined the Marana Police Department on September 26, 2005 as a Police Officer after spending 21 years as a New York Fire Fighter. He was an active member of the NYFD during the terrorist attack on the World Trade Center on September 11, 2001; and

WHEREAS, after spending a total of 37 years in public service (16 years in Marana and 21 years in New York City), Dan is retiring as a Marana Police Officer on February 26, 2021; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure with the Marana Police Department, Dan has twice been the recipient of the Department's Officer of the Year award, along with the Lifesaving Award and a never-ending influx of accolades from the community; and

WHEREAS, Dan's coworkers and colleagues will undoubtedly miss him, along with his fun and infectious nature, when he departs from MPD on February 26, 2021 and rides into retirement with his wife, Georgine and his two daughters, Caitlin and Chelsea.

NOW, THEREFORE be it resolved, the Mayor and Council of the Town of Marana commend and thank **Daniel (Dan) Eugene Rowan** for his lifetime of public service and his dedication to the Marana community, and urge its citizens to join them in congratulating him on his retirement.

Dated this 16th day of February 2021.

ATTEST:

Cherry L. Lawson, Town Clerk

DMRAMA

Ed Honea, Mayor